J.4.2 A ECLM club failing to inform either ETTU or its Media Partner about the interest 
of any other party in exploiting ECLM media rights may be fined up to ten 
thousand (10,000) €. 

A ECLM club selling ECLM media rights on its own account to any third party 
may be fined up to fifteen thousand (15,000) €. 

J.4.3   All withdrawals after the exit possibility may be fined up to five thousand 
(5,000) €. 

J.4.4 A ECLM club failing to observe the Directives concerning the Official Court 
Layout or the Official Match Protocol will be fined five hundred (500) € on the first